

SONOMA COUNTY

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

Legislation Text

File #: 2022-0909, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

Department or Agency Name(s): Board of Supervisors

Staff Name and Phone Number: Supervisor Chris Coursey, 707-565-2241

Vote Requirement: Majority

Supervisorial District(s): Third District

Recommended Action:

Adopt a resolution making certain findings, Appointing Evan Wiig to the Board of Zoning Adjustments and Planning Commission, and, to the extent necessary, waiving the residency requirement set forth in sections 2-78 and 2-79 of the Sonoma County Code. (Third District)

Executive Summary:

The resignation of Gina Belforte has created a vacancy on the Board of Zoning Adjustments/Planning Commission for District Three. My office recommends that you approve the Appointment of Evan Wiig to the Board of Zoning Adjustments and Planning Commission serving the remainder of the coterminous term that began on September 13, 2021. (Third District) Mr. Wiig was a resident of District Three until the recent redistricting adjusted the district boundaries and reallocated his residence to District One. While Sections 2-78 and 2-79 of the Sonoma County Code impose a residency requirement for members of the Board of Zoning Adjustments and Planning Commission, for the reasons set forth in the accompanying resolution, County Counsel and my office find that appointment of Mr. Wiig to this seat is appropriate.

Discussion:

District appointees to the Board of Zoning Adjustments (BZA) and Planning Commission serve contiguous terms with their appointing authority. Gina Belforte was appointed to her position on the BZA/Planning Commission effective September 13, 2021, with the expiration of that term being coterminous with the current term of the District Three Supervisor. Ms. Belforte has served her resignation, creating a vacancy on the BZA/Planning Commission for District Three, and I recommend that the Board approve the appointment of Evan Wiig to fill the remainder of her term, which expires on January 8, 2025.

Mr. Wiig was a resident of District Three until the recent redistricting adjusted the district boundaries and reallocated his residence to District One. While the applicable provisions of the Sonoma County Code imposes a residency requirement on members of the BZA/Planning Commission, in light of the recent redistricting process and a relevant Attorney General Opinion, the appointment of Mr. Wiig to fill the District Three seat on the Board of Zoning Adjustments is appropriate for the reasons more fully discussed for the reasons set forth in the accompanying resolution.

Prior Board Actions:

FISCAL SUMMARY

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:

File #: 2022-0909, Version: 1

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):

Attachments:

Resolution Appointing Evan Wiig to BZA/PC Attorney General Opinion 22-501

Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

Applications